

No. 24-304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS,
D/B/A LABCORP,
Petitioner,

v.

LUKE DAVIS, JULIAN VARGAS, AND AMERICAN
COUNCIL OF THE BLIND, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Noel J. Francisco
Counsel of Record
Brinton Lucas
Madeline W. Clark
David Wreesman
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Labcorp offers a new check-in process	4
B. Plaintiffs pursue this class action	6
C. The district court certifies the class	9
D. The Ninth Circuit affirms.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. ARTICLE III PROHIBITS CERTIFICATION OF A PROPOSED RULE 23(B)(3) CLASS THAT CONTAINS UNINJURED MEMBERS.....	15
A. Uninjured plaintiffs cannot use the class-action device to evade Article III.....	15

B.	The arguments for ignoring the Article III problem fail.....	24
II.	RULE 23(B)(3) PROHIBITS CERTIFICATION OF A PROPOSED CLASS WITH AN APPRECIABLE NUMBER OF UNINJURED MEMBERS	37
A.	Individual questions will predominate when a class includes an appreciable number of uninjured members.....	38
B.	The arguments for ignoring the Rule 23 problem fail.....	44
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2023).....	23
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	23, 26
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22, 37, 39, 44, 48
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	33
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	33
<i>Brintley v. Aeroquip Credit Union</i> , 936 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	21, 38
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	16

<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	38, 44, 45, 47, 48
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	34, 42
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	16, 36, 43
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	20
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	28
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	21
<i>Flecha v. Medcredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....	31, 33
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	20
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	29
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	42, 47

<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	27, 31
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	41–43, 47
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	32, 39–42
<i>Johannesson v. Polaris Indus. Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 981 (8th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	18, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23, 25
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....	35
<i>McKenzie v. City of Chicago</i> , 118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. 23 (2017).....	33

<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	16
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022).....	11, 27, 33, 34, 37, 44–46
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	41
<i>Randleman v. Fidelity Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	30
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr. v. ASD Specialty Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	19–22, 34
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	21
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	18, 46

<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta,</i> 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	33
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,</i> 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	17, 19, 20, 22, 28–30
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,</i> 594 U.S. 413 (2021)....	16, 18, 22–24, 27–29, 34–36
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,</i> 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	18, 32, 38, 40, 45
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 72 (1988).....	30
<i>United States v. Hays,</i> 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,</i> 584 U.S. 381 (2018).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Texas,</i> 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	27
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	15, 30, 31
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	26, 38, 40, 41, 48
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16, 26, 28

Willy v. Coastal Corp.,
503 U.S. 131 (1992).....21

Zahn v. Int’l Paper Co.,
414 U.S. 291 (1973).....21

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 12544

28 U.S.C. § 133221

28 U.S.C. § 136721

28 U.S.C. § 207220

Cal. Civ. Code § 526

OTHER AUTHORITIES

89 Fed. Reg. 40066 (May 9, 2024).....5, 7, 35

Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, *One Good
Plaintiff Is Not Enough*,
67 DUKE L.J. 481 (2017).....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....2–4, 9–15, 19–24, 29,
31, 33, 7–40, 42, 44–48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....2, 19, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....21

Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil (2025).....	29
<i>Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> (6th ed. 2024)	34, 35
Martin H. Redish & Sopan Joshi, <i>Litigating Article III Standing: A Proposed Solution to the Serious (but Unrecognized) Separation of Powers Problem</i> , 162 U. PA. L. REV. 1373 (2014).....	30
Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, Federal Judicial Center, <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (3d ed. 2010)	34, 35
